
 
 

 
 
 

THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR LEADER  
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
THE LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM, ON 
THURSDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020.  3 - 4 

3. FOOD POVERTY WLGA GRANT.  5 - 8 

4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY FUND & WELSH 
CHURCH FUND.  

9 - 72 

5. TARGETED FINANCE FUND  73 - 76 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

 
WEDNESDAY, 30 September 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Executive Board Member); 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
A. Nicholas, Rural Regeneration Officer; 
M. Pemberton, LEADER Co-ordinator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 2.20 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 2ND SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 2nd 
September 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. ARFOR 
Further to minute 4 of the meeting held on the 15th November 2019 the Executive 
Board Member considered a report detailing proposed changes to the eligibility 
criteria and procedures for delivery of the ARFOR Programme due to the need to 
commit funding by end of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED  

3.1 to approve the revised application and prioritisation process for the  
ARFOR Programme set out in the report;  

3.2  to approve the utilisation of £9k of ARFOR budget to pilot the use of 
unused spaces within rural market towns for business hub/pop up 
shop activities; 

3.3  to approve the utilisation of £10k ARFOR budget for Llwyddo’n Lleol 
bursary programme as set out in the report.  

 
4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

5. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ARFOR PROGRAMME 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
 

holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
 
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption under the 1972 Act in respect of this report outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information therein, as disclosure would be 
likely to place the person and businesses named in the report at an unfair 
disadvantage in relation to their commercial competitors. 
 
The Executive Board Member considered applications received for assistance 
from the ARFOR Programme fund. 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications received for assistance from the 
ARFOR Programme Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and 
conditions and those specified in the report: 
 
ARFOR Programme Fund 

App. Ref Applicant Award 

AB1-01 Crempog £1,000.00 

AB1-02 Pethau Pert £1,000.00 

AB1-03 Clwb yr Enfys £1,000.00 

AB2-04 TRI HQ £1,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 

Page 4



 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
THE LEADER 

15TH OCTOBER 2020  

 
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:   
Cllr. Emlyn Dole Leader 

FOOD POVERTY WLGA GRANT 
Purpose: 
To consider and approve the following proposals: 
 

- To approve the establishment of a third party fund to help tackle food poverty and food 
insecurity  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
Approve the delivery of the Food Poverty Fund via a Third-Party Grant  

Reasons:  
To support an increased number of people facing food poverty by providing financial support to 
enable organisations to meet local needs. 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jason Jones 

Designation 

 

Head of Regeneration 

Tel No. 

 

01267 224124 
Report Author: 

Rhian Phillips 
E Mail Address: 

MRPhillips@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):  None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

Signed:  ____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISION MEETING FOR LEADER 

15TH OCTOBER 2020  

Food Poverty WLGA Grant  

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
As part of the Tackling Food Poverty and Addressing Food Insecurity EU Transition Funding 
Bid, Carmarthenshire County Council has been allocated a budget of £38,570 of capital 
funding by the WLGA to help tackle food poverty within the county.  
 
It is proposed that this funding is distributed through a third-party grant, administered by the 
Authority. The third-party grant will be open to any constituted organisation which is seeking 
to help tackle food poverty in Carmarthenshire. Capital grants of between £1,000 and a 
maximum of £5,000 will be made available. 
 
The funding will be used in a variety of ways to help boost the capacity of organisations to 
strengthen the infrastructures that address food poverty. The following are examples of 
eligible activities: 
 

- Support for organisations to access, store and distribute additional supplies of good 
quality food, including good food surplus, in particular, larger amounts of fresh food, 
boosting the capacity of organisations to provide good quality, nutritious food to their 
customers.  It can be used in a variety of ways to suit the requirements of the 
organisation, for example but not limited to - purchasing fridges, freezers, cooking 
equipment, developing infrastructure to include databases to improve referrals and 
pathways, supporting collaborative agency working. 

 
- Projects such as community cafes, growing projects, social supermarkets, community 

shops (reducing food waste by selling residual stock) and sharing skills through mobile 
cooking schools would be considered. 

 
The fund will be administered by the CCC central Bureau team via a third-party grant process 
and will be open to ‘not for profit organisations’ that have an appropriate constitution. 
 
The fund will be promoted via our corporate website, inviting groups to apply on a first come 
first serve basis. The window for applications is tight and expected 
[...]
apers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE   
 

 

Page 8



 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

15/10/2020 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Leader 

 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:  

MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND                                   

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
Mynydd y Betws Community Fund – Annex 1 
12 Applications – Total Value = £114,868.96 
 
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 2 
5 Applications – Total Value = £13,300.00 
 
Total Number of Applications - 17      Total Value = £128,168.96 

Reasons:  
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire 
Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen L Morgan 

 

Report Author: 

Lorena Alvarez 

Caroline Owen 

Designations: 

Development Manager Regen 
& Policy 

 

 

Bureau Officer 

Bureau Officer 

Tel: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 

Tel: 01269 590216 

LAlvarez@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 

 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
 
The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 10



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 

15th October 2020 

 

Financial Assistance from the following grant funds: 
Mynydd y Betws Community Fund & Welsh Church Fund
[...]
 for the Leader 
Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund 

2020-2021 
Report Author: Caroline Owen 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01269 590216 

 
Budget Available - £113,063.74 

 
Full Report Value: £114,868.96 

 
 

1 of 12 
 

Application reference:  MYB-20-03 
 

Project Title Building Refurbishment – COVID 19 Requirements 

Applicant Ammanford Bible Church 

Ward Ammanford 

Project Description/ 
Community Benefit 

The ABC Trust is a constituted organisation based in Pantyffynnon, 
working in the area for the past 20 years, which is an area of social 
and economic disadvantage with many hard to reach groups. 
 
The trust has developed relationships with the wider community, by 
allowing individuals, groups and organisations to access and use 
the present building while also actively encouraging local people to 
join the events held by the trust, therefore the building has become 
one of the main focus points within the community.  It is with 
community focus in their minds after holding many planning and 
discussion groups to fulfil the vision of creating a community centre. 
 
The current building allows them to house the current activities but 
does not afford the space to develop new projects which are much 
needed in the area. They are very keen to support the promotion of 
interaction between the different generations using information 
communication and technology work, which plays a big part in the 
community at this present time. 
 
Since the lock down they have been linking with groups and 
individuals on line via zoom and much of the discussions have 
been about how to make the building suitable for when they return, 
the consensus of opinion is that the more space that is created by 
removing the wall, will benefit the community as a whole. 
 
This project is about adapting the building to be more user friendly 
with regards to the present pandemic, and they are fully aware it’s 
going to be a long term issue and at present it doesn't allow t
[...]
 feedback and present 
reports for the evaluation. This is sent to the Commissioner, 
community and CCC so there is full transparency and evaluation of 
the process. 

Page 26



15 
 

Business Plan/Officer 
Comments  

Participatory budgeting is an umbrella term which covers a variety 
of mechanisms that delegate power or influence over local money, 
investment priorities and economic spending to our communities. 
  
PB involves the community being directly involved in making 
decisions about budgetary issues.  
 
2020 has brought a considerable amount of changes and 
demanding circumstances regarding resources and funding and 
during this current climate, communities have come together to 
show determination and spirt to support local and help each other. 
 
This is an ideal opportunity to be involved in deciding how we can 
collectively help the community. 
  
The significant training and consultation costs have been met by 
Dyfed-Powys Police. Funding for the event itself – i.e. the money 
that our communities will have access to – will come from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and hopefully from our partners.  
 
 

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education  

 Number of individuals into volunteering   

 Number of individuals into employment  

 No of community groups/organisations assisted  

 Number of social enterprises created 

 Number of social enterprises supported 

 Number of full-time jobs created  

 Number of jobs safeguarded  

 Public and private leverage funding - £10,000.00 
 

Recommendation Award - £2,500.00 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

5 of 12 
 

Application reference:  MYB-20-07 
 

Project Title Equipment Development Project 

Applicant Garnant Park Members Golf Club 

Ward Garnant 

Project Description/ 
Community Benefit 

Garnant Park Equipment Development Project will provide 
machinery to prepare the course and surrounding land, which 
includes public rights of way, for community use. The facility provides 
re
[...]
y to the Annual General 
Meeting of members: - 
 
Mr T Falvey Chairperson (ex-Metal Box European HR director) 
Mr D Protheroe Clubhouse Procurement (ex-procurement manager 
Valeo Plc) 
Mr D Jones Course Supervisor (Land Engineer) 
All above are directors of Garnant Park Members Golf Club 
 
Also: - 
Mrs S Davies member recruitment (Retired Prince’s Trust Organiser) 
Mr R Page Junior Organiser (Business Manager) 
Mr S Williams Safeguarding (Local Government Accountant) 
Mr G Phillips Club Captain (Engineering Team Leader) 
 

Mapping of service/ 
facility within the area 

 

A very successful community hub within Garnant an integral facility 
within the Amman Valley, supported by the community. 

Future Sustainability The board of directors with assistance of suitably qualified volunteers 
will manage the facility. 
 
Annual golf fees of £89k, pay as you play & other golf income £36k 
and clubhouse sales £112k will generate sufficient income to cover 
all golf and clubhouse costs totalling £233k. Allowing for other 
expenses they expect a small operating loss this year, but this 
excludes some of the new in year initiatives which will help them 
achieve a break even position. 

Page 29



18 
 

 
The impact of lockdown due to the pandemic cannot be 
underestimated and a full review of their income and expenditure will 
be undertaken over the coming months.  
 
The Retail and Leisure Grant of £25k will act as a substitute for some 
of the lost clubhouse and golf income and they have also gone into 
partnership with the local councillor to develop a ‘meals on wheels 
‘style service for the Amman Valley. 
 
A successful grant claim will allow them to develop and sustain their 
capital programme to ensure a high-quality product attracting 
increased members and visitors. 
 

Outputs to be achieved 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Monitoring and 

Evaluation of outputs 

 New Volunteers – 20 

 Jobs safeguarded – 5 

 New services – 1 

 Physical Improvements – 1 

 Environmental 
[...]
ment and 
interpretation/ waymarking of routes. Information will be made 
available as digital downloads on the Community website as well as 
via interpretation at key locations and community facilities (which will 
act as starting/end points). Part of the budget will also be used for 
any minor enhancements required to make routes fully accessible. 
 
The trails will target the whole community, creating a range of 
waymarked walking routes, using existing paths and walkways to 
serve this neighbourhood.  
 

Page 44



33 
 

There is no current way- marked routes in the village, so this is a 
unique opportunity to create useable routes, by improving local paths 
and walks through signage, interpretation, and minor enhancements. 
 
The walking routes will have health and social benefits – providing 
opportunities for social walks/ informal walking groups, family walks 
and socially prescribed recreation. 
 
The project will also tie in with neighbouring assets like Amman 
Valley route, helping extend it further down the Valley into Tycroes 
from Pantyfynnon, just over the border. 
 
The routes will also help enhance the physical environment and will 
encourage people to experience their local area, experiencing 
cultural and natural assets, signage and interpretation will be bi-
lingual reinforcing the local culture of the area and promoting the 
Welsh language. 
 

Total Project Cost 
 

Eligible Capital 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Eligible Revenue 

 
Ineligible Costs 

 
Amount and % of  
grant requested 

 
 

Match funding 
 

£15,000.00 - Net 
 

£15,000.00 
£833.00 – 20-way marker roundels 

£2,500.00 – 5 downloadable routes ‘leaflets’ including research and 
design 

£8,750.00 – 5 A0 interpretation boards on plinths/ installed, 
including research and design 

£2,917.00 – Minor path improvements 
 
 

Nil 
 

Nil 
 

£12,000.00 @ 80%  
 

 
£3,000.00 

Llanedi Community Council own funds -secured 

Evidence of Need / 
Community Engagement 

Covid-19 highlighted the i
[...]
age 

 

Value of Community 

Investment  

 

Amount of grant 

requested  

 

Value of Levered Funds 

£13,004.63 
 

£13,004.63 
 
 

£1,300.00 @ 10% 
 
 

£11,704.63  
£10,000.00 – Mynydd y Betws 

Page 71



£1,704.63 – Friends of Glynhir 

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education  

 Number of individuals into volunteering -  

 Number of community groups/organisations assisted - 1 

 Number of social enterprises created 

 Number of social enterprises supported  

 Number of jobs created  

 Number of jobs safeguarded  

 New services available  

 Public and private leverage funding - £11,704.63 

 

Officer Comments  The Club has received accolades from many charities and 
organisations in recognition of its role in facilitating fundraising 
events and have recently received a certificate of appreciation 
presented by Cancer Research Wales for the support they have 
provided over many years – attained fundraising £60,000.00.    
 
130 new members have signed up, since the lockdown of COVID 19, 
including families, women, and juniors, which shows the community 
need for the facility. 
 
On completion of this project partnership links will have been made 
with other community facilities, linking activities in serving the wider 
community such as luncheon clubs, linking local schools, providing 
taster activities encouraging increased participation in the game of 
golf. 
 
As an officer I was developing a large refurbishment project with the 
organisation, which has been put on hold, due to COVID for the 
foreseeable future.  
 
 

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Award - £1,300.00 

 

Subject to  

 

 

Page 72



 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
THE LEADER 

15TH OCTOBER 2020 
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:   
Cllr. Emlyn Dole Leader 

TARGETED FINANCE FUND 
Purpose: 
To consider and approve the following proposals: 

- Amendments to the current criteria relating to the Authority’s Targeted Finance Fund to 
meet the current needs of the third sector in light of the current climate 

- To approve an allocation of funding towards a pilot initiative being managed by Dyfed 
Powys Police 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
- To approve amendments to the TFF criteria  

- To approve an allocation of funding towards the Police Participatory scheme 
Reasons:  
To ensure that the funding made available to the Third Sector is able to support the recovery of 
the third sector and to learn from a pilot initiative to test a different model to support community 
activities. 

Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jason Jones 

Designation 

 

Head of Regeneration 

Tel No. 

 

01267 224124 

Report Author: 

Rhian Phillips 
E Mail Address: 

MRPhillips@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

Signed:  ____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in 
attendance at the meeting 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 

15th October 2020 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
The Authority has over recent years provided support to third sector organisations to further 
develop their growth. Funding has been made available via the Targeted Finance Fund (TFF)  
to support third sector organisations to create sustainable jobs. 
The COVID 19 pandemic has had a significant impact on the third sector and in light of the 
current sit
[...]

List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE   
 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 DECISIONS RECORD - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020.
	3 FOOD POVERTY WLGA GRANT.
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	4 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND.
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 TARGETED FINANCE FUND
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

 
THURSDAY, 15 October 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member); 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
R. Phillips, European Programmes Manager; 
L. Alvarez, Bureau Officer; 
J. Hancock, Flagship Social Enterprise Development Officer 
C. Owen, Bureau Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting:10.00 am - 10.35 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 30th 
September 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FOOD POVERTY WLGA GRANT 
The Executive Board Member considered a report setting out proposals to 
distribute £38,570 of capital funding from WLGA to help tackle food poverty 
through a third-party grant administered by the Authority. The third-party grant 
would be open to any constituted organisation seeking to help tackle food poverty 
in Carmarthenshire. It was proposed that Capital grants of between £1,000 and a 
maximum of £5,000 would be made available. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the delivery of the Food Poverty Fund via a Third-
Party Grant. 
 

4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: MYNYDD 
Y BETWS COMMUNITY FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Mynydd y 
Betws Community Benefit Fund and Welsh Church Fund be approved 
subject to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:  
 

 Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund 

Applicant Award 

Ammanford Bible Church £5,040.00 

Ammanford AFC £891.81 

Black Mountain Centre £10,760.00 

Dyfed Powys Police £2,500.00 

Garnant Park Members Golf Club £15,000.00 



 

 
 

 
 

Glynhir Golf Club £10,000.00 

Jac Lewis Foundation £15,000.00 

Llanedi Community Council £15,000.00 

Llanedi Community Council £12,000.00 

Penygroes Memorial Hall & Institute £8,044.00 

Cwmaman Town Council £10,997.15 

Ammanford Town Council £9,636.00 

 

Welsh Church Fund 

Applicant Award 

Addolai Cymru £3,000.00 

Tenovus Cancer Care £3,000.00 

Ammanford Bible Church £3,000.00 

Jac Lewis Foundation £3,000.00 

Glynhir Golf Club £1,300.00 

 
5. TARGETED FINANCE FUND 

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing proposed 
amendments to the current criteria relating to the Authority’s Targeted Finance 
Fund to meet the current needs of the third sector in light of the current climate. 
Approval was also sought for an allocation of funding towards a pilot initiative 
being managed by Dyfed Powys Police to test a different model to support 
community activities. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

5.1 to approve the amendments to the current criteria detailed in the 
report relating to the Authority’s Targeted Finance Fund to meet the 
current needs of the third sector in light of the current climate; 
 

5.2 to approve an allocation of £7,500.00 funding towards a pilot initiative 
being managed by Dyfed Powys Police. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 


